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I, Ronald Haulman, hereby declare as follows:
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Defendants.

20

21

22 1. I am the Executive Director of Evergreen Cemetery Association (hereafter

23 "Evergreen") and have held that position since 2006. I have personal knowledge of the

facts set forth below except as to those matters stated upon information and belief as to

which I believe them to be true and could testify competently thereto if called upon to do

so. I submit this declaration in opposition to plaintiffs' Application for a Temporary

Restraining Order and Order to Show Cause Re: Preliminary Injunction.
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2. Based upon my review of our company's files, media reports and

conversations with our employees, including Mr. Kamphausen, I am familiar with the

history of Evergreen's involvement with the victims of the People's Temple disaster.

Following the tragic events involving the People's Temple in 1978 in which 918 people

perished, defendant Buck Kamphausen, on behalf of Evergreen, offered to accept the

remains of hundreds of unidentified decedents that no other cemetery in the country was

wiling to accept. Evergreen is a private, non-profit cemetery located in Oakland,

California. The receiver appointed by the court following the Jonestown incident

purchased an appropriate site at Evergreen for the common burial of the remains of 387

unidentified victims. As requested by the receiver, those remains were interred in a

single mass grave at Evergreen in 1979. Twenty-two other victims whose remains were

identified and claimed by their family members were also buried at Evergreen in common

burial site. As such, there are a total of 409 Jonestown decedents presently interred at

the cemetery. The receiver also arranged for the installation a simple monument to mark

the common grave which was installed in 1979.

3. Since 1979, there have been various and sundry inquiries and proposals

from relatives of the victims about erecting a more elaborate memorial at the site. i am

informed that Mr. Kamphausen has, in the past, offered to donate the cost of a

foundation and installation of a memorial but on the condition that its design and

specifications first be submitted to and approved by Evergreen as required by its rules

and regulations. Mr. Kamphausen's conditional offer is reflected in his letter to plaintiff

Jynona Norwood dated September 24, 2002, attached as Exhibit "B" to her declaration

filed in support of her application for a temporary restraining order (hereafter referred to

as the "Norwood declaration"). That letter refers to verbal discussions between Mr.

Kamphausen and Ms. Norwood that occurred 5 years previously and makes clear the

requirement that the design and specifications of any memorial had to first be approved

by Evergreen. understand that Mr. Kamphausen made the same offer to other

interested parties.
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4. Nothing further was heard from Ms. Norwood until March 2007, when I

received a phone call from her inquiring about a foundation for the Jonestown MemoriaL.

She said she wanted to have the memorial installed by November of the same year, i.e.,

2007. I reminded her of Mr. Kamphausen's conditional offer expressed in his September

24, 2002, letter and told her to put a detailed proposal in writing to Mr. Kamphausen.

Thereafter, I received a letter from Ms. Norwood setting forth a brief description of her

concept for a proposed "memorial waiL" A copy of that letter, dated March 22, 2007, is

attached as Exhibit C to the Norwood declaration. Other than a vague description of the

length, height and thickness of the proposed wall, there were no drawings or construction

specifications provided.

5. I forwarded Ms. Norwood's letter to Mr. Kamphausen who informed me that

Ms. Norwood's concept far exceeded the scope of what the burial area would

accommodate (both in terms of its size and potential weight) and far exceeded her earlier

verbal descriptions (in 1997) of a much smaller memorial walL. Accordingly, he instructed

me to advise Ms. Norwood that her concept would not be acceptable. I then called Ms.

Norwood and told her we didn't think the design would work, but invited her to submit

detailed plans to us with weight estimates and drawings of the proposed layout so

Evergreen could review the design as per Mr. Kamphausen's letter of September 24,

2002.
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19 6. Neither i nor anyone at Evergreen heard anything further from Ms. Norwood

until November 18,2007, during the 29th anniversary memorial service held at Evergreen

that day. At that time, Ms. Norwood showed me a quote from John Cortez of Marin

Monument Co. that was virtually identical to the written description contained within the

body of her letter dated March 22nd, 2007 sent to me. A copy of the Cortez quote is

attached as Exhibit "D" to the Norwood declaration. i again reminded her that the

concept was not feasible for the site due to its size and potential weight, and cautioned

her against proceeding to purchase anything without first obtaining Evergreen's formal

written approval of an actual design and specifications.
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7. Soon thereafter, John Cortez of Marin Monument Co. called me several

times seeking my input and approval to order stones and proceed forward with his

customer's (Norwood's) contract and purchase. Time and again I told him not to proceed

or buy any stones based on the concept Norwood presented because it would not work

on the site.

8. Never the less, a year later, during the 30th memorial service held at

Evergreen on November 18, 2008, Ms. Norwood had John Cortez bring two stone panels

which she unveiled to the amassed audience present. She did so without Evergreen's

authorization or approval. During that service, i heard Ms. Norwood tell those assembled

that she was out of money to complete the project and requested donations. Attached

hereto as Exhibit "1" is a copy of an article by Associated Press writer Tim Reiterman,

published by USA Today on November 18, 2008, which confirmed that Ms. Norwood

needed to raise an additional $70,000 above the $30,000 raised to date to complete her

proposed "memorial wall."

9. Neither i nor anyone else at Evergreen had any substantive contact with

Ms. Norwood thereafter until we received an email message from her on December 2,

2009, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "2." In that message, addressed to

Mr. Kamphausen and Mr. Cortez, Ms. Norwood complains about the actions of

competing groups of victims' relatives who held memorial services at Evergreen. She

also acknowledges her understanding that the "memorial wall" she envisioned was not

suitable for the site due to its proposed size and weight. She further admits that she had

been unsuccessful in raising the funds necessary to purchase the wall despite the

passage of many years. She requested a letter from Mr. Kamphausen in support of her

"design" in order to assist in her fund raising efforts and to address concerns that the

design would not work at that site.

10. In response, i prepared and Mr. Kamphausen approved and signed a letter

to Ms. Norwood dated December 15, 2009. A copy of that letter is attached as Exhibit

"E" to the Norwood declaration. In the letter, we again made it clear that before any
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memorial could be installed at Evergreen, its design and specifications first had to be

approved by the cemetery. We further advised her that the two panels that were brought

to Evergreen the preceding year were too large to be placed on or near the grave site

and would entail foundation work and cost far beyond that which Evergreen was willing to

incur. She was told in no uncertain terms that no memorial design had been submitted

nor approved and that no agreement had been made for its installation. She was told

exactly what she needed to do if she wished to obtain Evergreen's approval to proceed

further. To date, she has failed to comply with any of the specified conditions for

approval.

11. At the annual memorial service held at Evergreen Cemetery on November

18, 2010, which i attended, a group of Peoples' Temple survivors and relatives

announced plans to install an alternative memorial at the site due to the delay and lack of

funds for the "memorial wall" that Ms. Norwood had proposed. They advised the

attendees that they had raised sufficient funds and had a design that would meet

Evergreen's approval such that the memorial would be completed prior to the next annual

memorial service to be held on November 18, 2011. Ms. Norwood was present and

stated that she intended to go forward with her own memoriaL. Attached hereto as

Exhibit "3" is an article by Associated Press writer Tim Reiterman published on November

19, 2010, which notes that Ms. Norwood claimed she would be consulting a lawyer about

the situation.

12. Attached hereto as Exhibit "4" is an article by Carolyn Jones of the San

Francisco Chronicle published on March 1, 2011. It accurately recounts the fact that an

alternative group of relatives and survivors had submitted an appropriate plan and

specifications for a memorial which met the approval of Evergreen and had raised the

funds necessary to complete it. In keeping with its prior offer, Evergreen agreed to

donate the foundation and installation work. The article also accurately reflects the fact

that Ms. Norwood still had not submitted plans and specifications, had never obtained

Evergreen's approval for her "memorial wall" concept, and had failed to raise the funds

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 5

DECLARATION OF RONALD HAULMAN IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR A TEMPROARY
RESTRAINING ORDER



2

necessary to finance the project.

13. Construction of the Jonestown Memorial at Evergreen began in mid-April

2011 and was nearly completed when plaintiff filed her suit and request for a temporary

restraining order herein on May 10. By the time the hearing on her ex parte application

occurred on May 12, 2011, only the wrought iron railing needed to be finished and some

sod replaced. All work on the project has now been completed and paid for. Evergreen

expended approximately $25,000 for construction and installation of the memoriaL. i

understand that the participating relatives (consisting of some 128 individual donors)

spent $ 15,000 to purchase the four memorial tablets installed at the site setting forth the

names of all 918 people who perished at Jonestown.

i declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 19th day of May 2011, at San Jo e
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Jonestown
memorial unveiled
on 30th anniversary

By Tim Reiterman, Associated Press Writer

OAKLAND, Calif. - On the 30th anniversary of the
Jonestown disaster Tuesday, organizers of an
annual memorial service displayed the first panels
of a 36-foot-long stone wall that is to be inscribed
with the names of more than 900 victims of the
violence in Guyana.

In the years since, efforts to create a monument have
dragged on for lack offunding.

But the Rev. Jynona Norwood on Tuesday pulled
covers from two shiny black granite slabs on sturdy
trailers parked at Evergreen Cemetery, where more
than 400 unidentified and unclaimed bodies of
Jonestown's victims are buried in a mass grave.

Mourners gasped and tearful survivors scattered red
and black carnations on the panels.

"Touch their names because touching their names is

Page I of2

very healing," said Norwood, who lost 27 relatives
in the 1978 mass murders and suicides
orchestrated by Peoples Temple founder Jim Jones.
"Finally, they have a resting place."

The work for the memorial, however, is far from
complete.

Despite a $30,000 down payment, another $70,000
or more must be raised to complete the 7 -foot-tall
monument with an 8-foot red granite central panel
bearing the names of 305 children who perished in
Jonestown.

The crowd of almost 200 -- including temple
survivors and relatives of the victims -- was one of
the largest since Norwood started holding services
to honor Jonestown's dead.

When Jones ordered his followers to commit
suicide, more than 900 members drank cyanide-
laced, grape-flavored punch. Others were shot by
guards loyal to Jones.

In recent years, more survivors have been attending
the service, as it has become more widely accepted
that they were ordinary people betrayed by a
charismatic minister who lured them to an
integrated church with programs for the poor.

The carnage Occurred after 15 members defected
during Rep. Leo Ryan's fact-finding mission to
Jonestown.

Temple gunmen kiled Ryan, three journalists and a
defector on a nearby airstrip -- and all of their
names wil be on the monument, Norwood said.

Advertisement

http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/2008-iI-18-3227726624__x.htm
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But the minister made clear during the service that
Jones will not have his name in granite.

"To put Jim Jones' name on that wall is an insult ...
to all the dead," she said.

Jim Jones Jr., the minister's adopted son, disagrees.

"The tragedy is we're viJlanizing Jim Jones," he said.
"Jim Jones was also a victim, of his own madness.
We need to memorialize all the bodies, as a great
loss."

COPyright 2008 The Associated Press. All rights
reserved. This material may not be published,
broadcast, rewritten or redistributed.

Page 2 of2
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Subj: Memorial
Date: 12/2/2009 11: 32: 1 0 AM Pacific Standard Time

From:
To:
CC:

Dear Mr. Kamphausen and Mr. Cortez;

I pray that you and your families had a wonderful holiday with warmth and much turkey!

In the news the opposing Jonestown's groups who want Jim memorialized, who tied a ribbon on
the tree at Evergreen with his name hidden under the tying not at the end (and told me after the
service that his two sons want their dad memorialized and they do to) have stated online that
the two beautiful panels that you designed are two tons and is not able to be placed at the
Evergreen Cemetery. And with six panels and a heart there is no way that it can sit on the
grave site and that their money was wasted. The NAACP, families and survivors of the victims
and this horrific tragedy was outraged at seeing the ribbon with all of the names tied on the tree
(because we knew Jim's name was on it). We were very disappointed that they were able to
have a memorial before ours early morning to tie that ribbon in sight of our service and in view
of media and filming. Then to add further insult they began laying flowers at the tree with a
black halloweenish ribbon behind our memorial 11 AM services during our service. That caused
a lot of confusion and uncomfortableness among the hurting families and i have received
emails stating their disapproval of Jones group from concerned families. i know that you are
confident in your design and the foundation measures and that Evergreen and Marin
Monument have already weighed the matter before the granite was ordered, however, we now
have to show it in writing. i need a letter from Evergreen Cemetery and Marin Monument that
your selected weight for the Memorial wil hold in Evergreens foundation at the mass grave site.

As I shared with you earlier this year that due to this economic meltdown in the nation and the
critical times in which we live i was unable to raise the remainder of the funds to finalize the
memoriaL. On top of that when you have lovers of Jim Jones who have lots of money to put
questions about the memorial online it prohibits donations. When you have other special
interest groups who desire to usurp the offcial memorial committee and my authority to erect
the memorial for their own reasons of grandeur and publicity it prohibits the raising of funds.
Rev. Eugene Lumpkin former Human Rights Commissioner and liaison from City Hall under the
direction of former Mayor Frank Jordan became our treasurer and in control of deposits and
release of funds in, i believe 1991 or 92. He has attended all services except 2009 and
has made 99.99% of all deposits. He is a upstanding honorable man in our community whom
we admire and respect. I was never a signature until Dr. Chris Hatcher, Senator Feinsteins
appointee passed away and only at the insistence of the African American community.

Unbeknownst to me, Jones group have been attacking the memorial online since January of
2008 and have continued (I remember seeing one online attack not knowing their was others in
2008 ) and this has also affected donations. I began these Memorials 30 years ago and was
the first and only person for years to speak to Evergreen about erecting a Memorial. When
others got wind of it then certain persons wanted to do it and tried to usurp the genesis of this
worthy memorial. No one other than my family and Dr. Chris Hatcher attended these memorials
for the first ten years. A few more came at my constant urgings around the 12-14th year as
Evergreen witnessed. I have taken my own personal monies from my small church ministry and
paid for every bus trip, most hotel rooms, food, program's and anything to do with promoting the

Wednesday, May 18, 20 II CompuServe: Ronliaulman



Wall as well as put concerts on and other fund raiser's paying publicists for the last 20+years only to have different groups affect the outcome with their verbal attacks. To date i have
been the largest donor in donating over 12,000 dollars to the memorial not including expenses
for the annual memorials. Even some churches opposed the wall stating that, "They got what
they deserved." i am getting a copy of my canceled check to post online. Also, thank you for
renting chairs and the PA systems, etc Mr. Kamphausen all of these years in memory of the
victims of Jonestown and their innocent children. Ron tells me that you have spent an
astronomical cost of 3,000 for the set up on the memorials every year.

Please email me a letter from both Marin Monument and Evergreen Cemetery
expeditiously and mail the hard copy to: PO Box 3330-Hol/ywood, CA 90078. Thank you for
your prompt attention of this matter.

Page 2 of2

Warm regards,

Dr. Norwood
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APNewsBreak: New Jonestown memorial going forward
By Tim Reiterman

Associated Press I November 19, 2010

OAKLAND, Calif.-A group of Peoples Temple survivors announced plans Thursday for a granite monument
inscribed with the names of more than 900 people who died in the Jonestown tragedy 32 years ago to the day.

Some ex-members have grown impatient with efforts by the Rev. Jynona Norwood over the decades to erect a
36-foot-long stone wall, like the Vietnam Veterans Memorial, at the Oakland cemetery where more than more
than 400 unidentified and unclaimed victims are buried.

Those planning the new and competing memorial include Jim Jones Jr., an adopted son of the temple leader.
Jones told The Associated Press it's time to move forward with an alternative monument -- four large stone
slabs that would be sunk flat on the grassy mass grave site overlooking San Francisco Bay.

"It's been 32 years," said Jones, who lost his parents, his pregnant wife and several other relatives in the mass
murders and suicides. "i have loved ones and their name is not listed anywhere."

Norwood, whose family lost 27 relatives in the tragedy, said she would press ahead with her own memorial,
even though cemetery management says it is impractical for the site. Asked about the competing plan, she said,
"They want the people forgotten, so put their names on the ground."

The new memorial plans came as about 40 people attended services featuring civil rights activist and comedian
Dick Gregory.

Norwood has conducted annual services that eventually attracted ex-members as it became more widely
accepted that they were idealistic people betrayed by temple pastor Jim Jones, who built an integrated church
with a social message. But some were put off by the religious tenor of the services or felt that Norwood
excessively demonized Jones while paying tribute to the dead members. Dozens gravitated to private
anniversary gatherings here in recent years.

Another sore point emerged on the 30th anniversary service when Norwood brought the first panels of the wall
on a sturdy trailer. She made clear the Rev. Jones' name would not be inscribed on the panels, saying it would
be an insult to the victims.

"It's like putting Hitler's name on a memorial for the Jewish community," she said Thursday.

The organizers of the alternative monument believe the memorial should be all-inclusive to mark everyone who
died.

Jim Jones Jr., now a medical devices salesman who is married with three sons, said his father was a victim of
his own madness and he wants an inclusive monument memorializing all who died.

"We are concerned that our relatives be remembered," he said. "We are not thinking about who caused it and
what happened after 32 years."

During a fact-finding mission to Jonestown in Guyana to investigate reports of abuses of members, San
Francisco-area Rep. Leo Ryan, three newsmen and a church defector were ambushed and killed by temple
gunmen on a remote jungle airstrip on Nov. 18, 1978. Jones then orchestrated a ritual of mass murder and
suicide several miles away in the temple's agricultural commune.

Some Jonestown residents escaped before or during the violence, and other members, like Jim Jones Jr.,
survived because they were away that day.

Fielding McGehee ILL, who edits the online Jonestown Report and who lost in-laws in the violence, said the
necessary $20,000 for the memorial has been raised through an anonymous donor, who will be repaid from
future donations.

http://www.boston.com/news/nation/aiiic1esI20 1 0111119/apnewsbreak _new jonestown_me... 5/16/2011



APNewsJ:reak: New Jonestown memorial going forward - Boston.com Page 2 of2

Two years ago, Norwood displayed the first two completed panels of what was designed to be a 7-fooHall black
wall with an 8-foot red center panel.

Norwood had to raise at least another $70,000 in addition to the $30,000 already spent. But she said Thursday
that she has about $2,000.

Evergreen Cemetery director Ronald Haulman said the wall was poorly suited for the sloping site because it
would require more than $200,000 in foundation work to make it safe and some caskets would likely need to be
moved.

"It would be like giving an engineer a million dollars to build a home on top of Mount Kilimanjaro," he said. "It
simply would never happen."

Haulman said details for construction of the newly proposed monument -- four gray granite panels measuring 40
inches by 64 inches and about 3 inches thick -- are being finalized and it should be installed by the 33rd
anniversary next year. The cost, he said, will be $15,000 to $20,000.

The cemetery said it would try to accommodate the massive wall elsewhere on the grounds, but Norwood said
that was unacceptable. "I'm going ahead," she said, adding that she was consulting a lawyer.

C9 Copyri(Jht 2010 Associated Press. All ri(Jhts reserved. This material may not be published, broadcast, rewritten, or redistributed.
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Jonestown survivors gather to mourn tragedy
November -19, 200B

Feud Threatens Jonestown Memorial Plan
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A memorial to Jonestown at last
NovGmber 17, 200ß

JONESTOWN MEMORIAL

Should Jonestown memorial
include Jim Jones?
Should Jones be listed as a victim?

RecorTiniend
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March 01, 2011 I By Carolyn Jones, Chronicle Staff Writer

The seemingly unending tragedy of.Jonestown intensified Monday when a group of victims' families
ramped up their fight to stop a planned memorial that would inelude ,Jim ,Jones' name among the
massacre victims.

,Jynona Norwood, who lost 2.7 relatives at the J978 mass suieide in Gnyana, led a somlier rally and prayer
vigil at Evergreen Cemetery in Oakland, where 406 of.Jonestown's nearly t,ooo victims are huried in a
111:1S8 grave.

Aliout 2.0 people attended, in hopes of pressuring the cemetery to scrateh a memorialliy another group of
relatives and install theirs instead. Norwood's memorial wonld inelude the names of 305 ehildren who died
at ,Jonestown. No adults, including ,Jones, would Iie listed.

"We're demanding that Evergreen Cemeteiy not add the name of the execntioner," Norwood said. "Would
they tell the ,Jewish comnninity to put the name of Hitler on a Holocaust memorial? It's insulting."

Sponsored Links

Easy Personal Loan Online
Apply now & get your personal loan tomorrow.
Flexible options for you.
(ChecklntoCashOnline .com)

Man "Cheats" Credit Score
He Added 126 Points To His Credit Score Using
This 1 Easy Tip
(www.CreditRepairFromHoine.com )

Skin Care
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(yellowpages.com)

More than 900 people died at ,Jonestown, a so-
called utopian commiinity established by Bay Area minister ,Jim ,Jones. On Nov. 18, 1978, ,Joiies ordered
his followers in the People's Temple to drink cyanide-Iaeed punch. Several others, incliiding Rep. Leo
Ryan, were shot and kiled the same day when they arrived to investigate what familes described as a cult.

Norwood's group has been raising money for about 12 years to install a memorial at Evergreen, where the

only marker now is a simple Hat stone that reads, "In MemOlY of the Victims of the ,Jonestown Tragedy,
Nov. 18,1978."

Norwood's memorial originally was planned to be seven 7-fÒoHall slabs of black granite standing iipright,
inscribed with the names of 917 victims. ,Jones' name would not be inelnded.

Biit the project was scaled back due to the $90,000 price tag and the difficnlties of installng Siiell massive
stnietiies on an iinstable hilside. In addition, Evergreen staff never signed off on the project, in part

because ofthe engineering ehallenges.

Norwood's group has already paid $:30,000 to the memorial maker, Marin Monument Co., although now
the proposal is a bit more modest: smaller slabs engraved with only children's names.

Comedian and civil rights activist Dick Gregory was among those at Monday's event.

"This has become a tragedy within a tragedy," he said, "But now it's about the children, Those children
never got to reaeh adulthood, and we need to remember them."
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March 01, 2011 I By Carolyn Jones, Chronicle Staff Writer

(Page 2 of 2)

Norwood's cause could be a moot point, however. Evergrcen and a second group of survivors, led in part by
,Jones' son, ,Jim .Jones ,fr., are moving ahead with a $15,000 memorial they exped to iustall by thc
tragedy's 33rd anniversaiy, Nov. 18.

Thc memorial is f(¡ur flat, understated granite plaques that match the existing marker. It would inelude

918 lHìllH~SI including ,Jones.

"If we left off ,Jones' name, we'd be giving him an awful lot of power," said Fielding McGehee IJI, who lost

several relatives at Guyana and is now head of the ,Jonestown Institute at San Diego State University. "Let's
recognize his culpability, but let's also recognize his death."

,Jones was not the only one to hlame for the massacre, McGehee said. Many others helped coordinate the
deaths, from ordering the poison to shooting Ryan on the nearby tarmac.
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''It really is hard to draw a line if we're tiying to
define responsibility," McGehee said. "Where does it stop?"

The seeond group decided to organize because of the delays in inslalling Norwood's memorial - or any
l1cmorial- at I':vergl'cen. Former People1s Temple residents rmd vIctiil1s1 fal11ilies arc getting oldcr, and
many are eager to see a permanent marker, McGehee s::iid.

Evergreen staff appear ready to install the memorial proposed by McGehee's group. The cemeteiy, Amador
Memorial in Oakland and McGehee's group have worked together on the design and feasibility, and the

$15,000 has already been raised and spent.

"Norwoocrs group is 110\'1 NO.2," said cemetery direetol' Ron Haulman. tlRight now, I can't do anything
with her memorial because she has never presented us with a f()rmal proposal."

Norwood said she has had informal talks for years with Evergreen staff, but hasn't moved ahead with
detailed plans because she was waiting to raise the full $90,000.

"This has been horrific for me," she said, "This has been like a second ,Jonestown."
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PROOF OF SERVICE

2 STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF PLACER:

3 I am a citizen of the United States. My business address is 2240 Douglas

Boulevard, Suite 150, Roseville, California 95661. I am employed in the County of Placer
where this mailing occurs. I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the within
cause. I am readily familiar with my employer's normal business practice for collection
and processing of correspondence for mailing with the U.S. Postal Service, and that
practice is that correspondence is deposited with the U.S. Postal Service the same day
as the day of collection in the ordinary course of business.

4

5

6

7

8 On the date set forth below, following ordinary business practice, I served the
foregoing document(s) described as:

DECLARATION OF RONALD HAULMAN IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

9

10

11
on said date at my place of business, a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope
prepaid for first-class mail for collection and mailing that same day in the ordinary course
of business, addressed to the parties as follows:

Vernon C. Goins, II
Taylor, Goins & Stallworth LLP
1330 Broadway, Suite 1701
Oakland CA 94612

Attorney for Plaintiffs

(BY MAIL) I caused such envelope(s) with postage thereon fully prepaid to be
placed in the United States mail at Roseville, California.

12

13

14

15

16
()

17

18
() (BY FAX) I caused such document(s) to be sent via facsimile to the above named

at the fax number(s) indicated on
19

20 () (BY PERSONAL SERVICE) I caused such envelope(s) to be delivered by hand
this date to the offces of the addressee(s).

21

22 (Xl (BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY) i caused such envelope(s) to be delivered to an
overnight delivery carrier with delivery fees provided for, addressed to the person(s)
on whom it is to be served.23

24 (Xl (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the above is true and correct.

25

26 Executed on May 20, 2011, at RosevitCalifornia.~"
CANDACE NELSON

27

28


